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CITY HALL/PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY TASKFORCE 

Monday March 7, 2016, 1:00 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. 

Meeting Minutes 

Agenda 
1. Introductions (1:00 - 1:10) 
2. Project history review and progress (1:10 - 1:20) 
3. Presentation by Studio 27 (1:20 - 1:30) 
4. Discussion (1:30-1:50) 
5. Wrap-up/Final recommendation (1:50 - 2:00) 

Meeting Minutes 
• Wyatt Sheilds, Cindy Mester, Mike Collins and James Mak briefed the Task Force on the history 

of the project and progress since the last Task Force meeting.   
• Mr. Collins briefed that Construction Management at Risk (CMAR) Contracting and delivery 

method will be used on this project. Staff has done extensive research into delivery methods 
and feels that for this type of project this delivery method will minimize the City’s risk over a 
traditional design, bid, build process. CMAR will allow the independent Construction Manager 
who provides project management to be involved throughout the design of the project and can 
provide the City with input to minimize risk and improve project constructability, schedule, and 
cost. Although this is the City’s first time using the CMAR method, CMAR is used with success in 
private sector and other government agencies. It was approved as a methodology by the State 
of Virginia approximately 10 years ago and was described as a specific type of Design-Build 
Contracting.  All construction contracts to follow subsequently will be competitively bid.    

• The Studio 27 Team briefed the Task Force on their qualifications, past experience and their 
planned approach to this project if they are the selected firm.  

• The taskforce reiterated the project’s main goal of public safety, accessibility, and improving 
wayfinding/flow within the building. 

• The taskforce noted that final design of the project should integrate the existing building and 
new additions as a cohesive unit to ensure the expansion is a clear improvement to the design 
and flow of City Hall. Building flow in the rear (between West and East wings) needs to be 
accounted for. 

• The City should look at swing space and possibly the option of renting off-site space or portable 
trailers to potentially reduce phasing challenges and cost. Typically developers empty a wing at a 
time to allow the utility changes and reasonable working conditions during construction.  This 
includes possible costs and time savings of moving staff, may make it easier to manage the 
separation of police, court, public, and staff uses during construction, and give the Contractor 
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more flexibility. The design team will need to work closely with the Construction Manager to 
determine risks and benefits. 

• The final design should consider vertical and horizontal service corridors for utility elements 
such as IT infrastructure, plumbing, and electrical. 

• Project phasing and staging should account for other campus users and events such as police 
operations, separation of police and overall site security, farmer’s market, and Community 
Center coordination and impacts. 

Mr. Thurston moved, and Ms. Rodgers seconded, that the City Hall/Public Safety Facility Taskforce 
recommends Studio 27 to be the project Architect for the City Hall Public Safety Renovations project.  

The motion passed unanimously on voice vote with ten members present. 

 

The City of Falls Church is committed to the letter and spirit of the Americans with Disabilities Act.  
To request a reasonable accommodation for any type of disability call 703 248-5041 (TTY 711). 
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NAME EMAIL ll4l
Phil Duncan City Council pduncan@civicatalyst.com

Toni Jones School Board tiones@fccps.org

Hunter Kimble School Board(A) hkimble@fccps.org

Melissa Teates Planning Commission melanite@verizon.net

Lindy Hockenberry Planning Commission Iindyfallsch@aol.com

Matt Barkley Disability Services Board Matthew.Barkley@fairfaxcounty.gov

Mary Gavin Police Department mgavin@fallschurchva.gov

Marilyn Keaton Sheriff’s Office mkeaton@fallschurchva.gov

Tom Crider Sheriff’s Office (A) tcrider@fallschurchva.gov

Lekha Varghese Courts (Judge) Lvarghese@fallschurchva.gov

Charles Prince Employee Advisory Committee cprince@fallschurchva.gov

Danny Schlitt Recreation and Parks dschlitt@fallschurchva.gov

Edward Rose Ill Library Board of Trustees Edward.roselll@verizon.net

Jeff Peterson Library Board of Trustees (A) pijpiiiphotmail.com

Keith Thurston CATCH keith.thurston@gmail.com

achol-Cjjchton- p - CATCH (A) r1ecithton©fallschutchvatgey
CU! 9 } (,4-CA?LL ktet4) r,’,4c.(-f

Tom Ciinton Commissioner of Revenue tclinton@fallschurchva.gov

Gary La Porta Chamber of Commerce glaporta@fallschurchva.gov

Sally Cole Chamber of Commerce (A) sally@fallschurchchamber.org

Cindy Mester Assistant City Manager cmester@fallschurchva.gov OJtAA
Mike Collins Public Works Director mcoIlins@’falIschurchva.gov

James Mak Public Works CIP Manager imak@fallschurchva.gov

Tom Polera Fire Marshal tpoIerafallschurchva.gov

Doug Fraser Building Official dfraser@fallschurchva.gov —

Carol McCoskrie City Attorney cmccoskrie@fallschurchva.gov

Revised: 10/22/14
P \PUBLIC WORKS\CIP-PPOJECTI\Clfl HAIL IMPROVHMENTS UI flcllv Hall Hennuat.nn and Public Sal,l\Pubhc Dut,eacH\tanh(crc.\BIunk Ch.ck In Sheet dcc,

Harry E. Wells Building • 300 Park Avenue • Falls Church, Virginia 22046 • 703-248-5350 • www.fallschurchva.gov



= w cn 0
3

C a D 0
0 . v
i

C C -o -
I 5
-

—
C

In
.

n •
C

O
p

—
o
n

<
F cc 1 0

0 D
i r••
J

r’
J

C 0
i . C U
)

r.
i

9
0 v
i

L
ii

L
I, C

-
A

—

U
I ES z

=
-
<

— z
=

>
U

I
J
Z

=
-

m
r-

J
-V

m -1
F n U

,

“
1 -f -C I,
, a C IC C a V
I

C C 2 C cm
S ft 0
-

-
J

a


	Agenda
	Meeting Minutes

